-
ARCTIC
VOL. 35, NO.  1 (MARCH 1982). P. 234-240
A Study of Long-Term  Satellite-Tracked  Iceberg  Drifts  in  Baffin Bay
and  Davis Strait
J.R. MARKO', J.R. BIRCH'  and  M.A. WILSON'
ABSTRACT. Long-term, satellite-tracked iceberg trajectories were analyzed relative to the larger spatial and temporal scales of iceberg
drift in  Baffin Bay and Davis Strait. Berg movements were concentrated in the core of the Baffin Current which flows along the continental .

FIG. 5 .  Smoothed trajectory of berg 1989, initially tracked in summer
1979. Included are the 200 and 500 m bathymetric contours, berg dimen-
sions, and type designation as in Figure 2 .
238 J.R. MARKO, J.R. BIRCH  and M.A. WILSON
BAFFIN
50 km/* .
FIG. 6. The  spatial  distribution of mobile berg velocities as averaged on
a 0.5" longitude  by  0.167"  latitude  grid scale. The 200 and 500 m  depth
contours  are  indicated.
resumption  (Fig. 9) shows  a  strong  peaking  during  August
and September  when  the  landfast  ice is either  non-existent
or disintegrating.  While  ocean currents, wind  and  ground-
FIG. 7. Sites of long (.) and  short-term (0) immobilization  relative to
the 1978 and  1979  seasonal  landfast ice boundaries.  Numbers  identify
each  immobilization  event  according to the  listing in Table 1 .
ings  no  doubt  influence  the  individual  berg histories, it
seems  clear  that the absence of  landfast  ice cover would
appreciably  shorten  the  duration  of  the  immobilization
events.  Although  no data are available  to  indicate  whether
berg 1987 (see  Fig. 3) followed an offshore or coastal
track,  it may  be  significant  that the extremly  rapid  drift  of
this  berg  occurred  in  the  post-25  November 1979 period
when entry  and  entrapment  on  the  east  Baffin  Island  coastal
shelf  was  prevented  by  the  presence  of  landfast  ice  cover.
Spatial  variations  in  the  frequency  of  berg  entrapment
and  in  the  intrinsic  drift  speed  apparently  introduce  a
significant  latitude  dependence  into the net  rate of south-
ward  berg  movement.  Although  the  number  of  bergs  stud-
ied  was  small  and  some  bias  may  be  present  due to differing
distributions  of  the dates of entry into  each zone, the
extent of  this  latitude  dependence  is  illustrated  in  the
distribution  of  the  times  taken  for  individual  bergs  to  tra-
verse  the  indicated 1.5' latitude  zones  (Fig. 10). These
data  suggest  the  particular  importance  of  zones I1 (70.5' to
BAFFIN BAY ICEBERG DRIFTS 239
FIG. 8. Sites of  long (0) and short-term (0) immobilizations and the
200,500 and lo00 m bottom contours. For the purposes of later discus-
sion, zones I to IV along the  coast  are defined at 1.5" latitude intervals.
72"N) and IV  (67.5' to 69"N). The long residence times
recorded in these areas would appear to be the result of the
strong  probabilities for diversion  into  shallow water.
Four of the bergs tracked in this study traversed Baffh
Bay from Lancaster Sound  to  Davis Strait in  8-15 months.
No other berg was observed to complete the same  trip
during the study, although four bergs  were tracked for a
full  two-year period. A simple  addition of the most fre-
quently  occurring travel times in each zone  suggests that
the most  likely duration for the drift of an  iceberg  from
Lancaster Sound (74'N) to 66"N would be in excess of
three years.
TABLE  1.  Immobilization event data for icebergs tracked
during  1978-80 (numbers correspond to those in Figs. 7
and  8)
Berg #
1.  1162B
2.  1162B
3.  1163
4. 1223
5.  1223
6. 1241
7. 1264
8. 1401
9. 1401
10. 1413
11.  1413
12. 1446